

27.09.2025

CS No. 394/25
Keshar vs. Rihana Begum

Present: Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff a/w AR of the plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for the defendant through VC.

The copy of the application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC was supplied to the counsel for the defendant as recorded vide order dated 30.07.2025.

No reply to the said application has been filed by the defendant which was directed to be filed within two weeks from the date of the said order.

Today a submission has been made that the counsel for the defendant has not received a copy of the application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC, the same is clearly contrary to the record.

Under the circumstances, the defendant is burdened with a cost of Rs. 5000/- who is granted one opportunity to file reply to the said application within one week from today with advance copy to the counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has filed affidavit of admission/denial of documents.

An extra copy of the same has been placed on record and the defendant is at liberty to collect the same.

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents by the defendant.

List the matter for arguments on the application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC on **25.10.2025**.

Sachin Sood
DJ-01, Central, THC
27.09.2025