

**CS No. 394/25**  
**Keshar Vs Rihana**

25.10.2025

Present: Sh Munish Vohra Ld counsel for the plaintiff.  
None for the defendant.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff has placed on record an application seeking the matter to be reported to Income Tax Authorities. An extra copy of the same has been placed on record, in case, a request is made the same be released to Ld counsel for the defendant.

Today the matter is listed for arguments on an application U/o 12 Rule 6 CPC a reply to which stands filed by the defendant and copy of the same stands supplied to Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

None has appeared on behalf of the defendant despite repeated calls.  
Be awaited.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/25.10.2025.

**At 12:30 pm.**

Present: Sh Munish Vohra Ld counsel for the plaintiff.  
None for the defendant.

Part arguments from the side of plaintiff on the application U/o 12 Rule 6 CPC heard.

One opportunity is granted to the defendant to argue the present application subject to a cost of Rs 2,000/-. It is made clear that in case no arguments are addresses on the NDOH the matter would be decided on merits.

List for further arguments on **29.11.2025.**

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/25.10.2025.