

**CS DJ No. 394/2025**  
**Keshar through SPA Sharik Vs. Rihana Begum**

29.11.2025

Present: Sh Munish Vohra, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh Deepak Kohli, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant has paid the cost imposed vide order dated 27.09.2025. It is submitted by Ld counsel for the defendant that on the last date of hearing, he was unwell and the proxy counsel instructed by him failed to appear before the court.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection the cost imposed vide order dated 27.09.2025 is waived. Accordingly, the said cost is waived off.

Arguments heard on the application U/o 12 Rule 6 CPC.

Put up for orders on **01.12.2025**.

Parties are liberty to file brief written synopsis alongwith relied upon judgments.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/29.11.2025